

**MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY
MEAHCO
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
JEDDAH - KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA**

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017**

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders
Middle East Healthcare Company
A Saudi Joint Stock Company
Jeddah – Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Report on the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Middle East Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements from (1) to (28), including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements, taken as whole:

- Present fairly, in all material respects the financial position of Middle East Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company) as of December 31, 2017 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA) and other standards and pronouncements endorsed by SOCPA.
- comply with the applicable requirements of the Regulations for Companies and by-laws of the Company in so far as they affect the preparation and presentation of the financial statements.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters (KAMs)

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each key audit matter, a description of how our audit addressed the matter is set out below:

1. Revenue recognition

The Company recognized revenue of SR 1,629 million for the year ended 31 December 2017 (SR 1,616 million for the year ended 31 December 2016).

Revenue represents medical services provided to inpatients and outpatients, retail pharmacy, sale of medical tools and instruments and revenue from ancillary services. The company recognizes revenue upon performance of a medical and trading service and is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable after allowing a reduction for the trade discounts to the patients and customers.

Revenue recognition is considered to be a key audit matter since revenue is a key element of the company's business. There is potential risks of error and misstatements related to revenue recognition in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing, as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

We have designed our audit procedures to deal with this KAM through:

- i) Preliminary risk assessment procedure that includes considering the appropriation of revenue recognition as per the company's policies those relating to and assessing compliance with applicable accounting standards.
- ii) Identification of risks and relevant assertions by understanding the nature of the company's activity and its environment and documentation related to revenue.
- iii) A test of key control procedures was conducted to ensure the design, implementation and activation of internal control procedures.
- iv) Design audit procedures in accordance with the results of the risk assessment procedures.
- v) Verified on a test basis, from invoices and claims issued by the company, Evaluating the contractual discounts arrangements with key customer by re-calculating the discounts awarded to such customers and also by agreeing the same with financial information used for the consolidated financial statements.
- vi) Implemented detailed analytical procedures to understand that the reasons for the variation in revenues compared with the last year that had a logical basis for the business, and the appropriateness of the company's accounting policies for revenue recognition were assessed in consideration of the requirements of relevant accounting standards.

The Company's accounting policies related to revenue recognition are disclosed in Note (2.3.14) to the financial statements.

2. Accounts receivable

The company's accounts receivables balance was SR 1,138 million as of December 31, 2017 (SR 1,146 million as of December 31, 2016).

For significant account balances this estimation of the collectible amount is performed on an individual basis.

Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are past due, are assessed collectively and a fixed provision policy applied according to the length of the time that the amount is past due.

We considered impairment of the accounts receivable as key audit matter due to the fixed provisioning policy for rejection, discounts, bad and doubt full debts that is material to the performance of the company's assets.

Our procedures included the following:

- i) Considering the appropriateness of impairment of accounts receivables as per the company's policy and assessing compliance with applicable accounting standard.
- ii) Testing the design and effectiveness of internal controls implemented by company through the accounts receivables cycle.
- iii) Critically considering managements assumption used in determining impairment losses for both specific and collective loss components.
- iv) Identifying those accounts receivables with credit risk exposure and checking if they are properly included in management's impairment assessment.
- v) Examining on sample basis, evidence related to post year-end cash receipts.
- vi) We re-checked the provision against accounts receivables based on the company's policy to ensure that provision is appropriate at the statement of financial position date.

3. Adoption of International Financial reporting Standards (IFRS):

As of January 1, 2017, all listed companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia must adopt International Financial reporting Standards (IFRS) as endorsed in Saudi Arabia in lieu of accounting standards issued by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA). Accordingly, the company also adopted the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as endorsed in Saudi Arabia for the first time to ensure compliance with the requirements. As this involves a change in the context of the financial report, as a result, we have considered it to be key audit matters (KAMs).

The company has appointed a consultant for transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, who carried out detailed procedures to identify changes in accounting policies and treatments, presentation and disclosures in the financial statements. The consultant issued a report, and we held a meeting with the consultant to give our comments on the report on the transition to International Financial reporting Standards (IFRS) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia for financial reporting which has been duly incorporated.

We have also reviewed the company's compliance with the requirements of international financial reporting Standards (IFRS) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia in terms of policies, accounting treatments, presentation and disclosures of the requirements of international Standard No. 1 "First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting standards".

The impacts of the transition to international Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia on the company's financial statements have been disclosed in note No. (4) to the financial statements.

Other information included in the Company's Annual Report

Other information consists of the information include in the Company's 2017 annual report, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Management is responsible for the other information in its annual report. The annual report is expected to be made available to us after the date of the auditor's report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When we read the other information, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

Responsibilities of Management and those charged with Governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the requirements of accounting standards as applicable in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidenced obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Jeddah
March 26, 2018



Aldar Audit Bureau
Abdullah Al Basri & Co.

Waheed Salah
Waheed Salah
Certified Public Accountant
License No. 247

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

	NOTE	December 31, 2017 SR.	December 31, 2016 SR.	January 01, 2016 SR.
ASSETS				
Non-Current assets				
Operating fixed assets	6	1,110,061,940	883,197,979	877,630,413
Intangible assets	7	5,751,955	3,879,459	3,664,957
Capital work in progress		156,965,200	227,604,025	155,879,487
Total non-current assets		1,272,779,095	1,114,681,463	1,037,174,857
Current assets				
Inventories	8	111,449,774	90,647,345	77,004,440
Account receivables	9	1,138,043,798	1,146,151,737	901,272,991
Prepayments and other current assets	10	46,205,961	44,112,282	46,533,532
Cash and bank balances		111,053,895	155,090,776	55,800,376
Total current assets		1,406,753,428	1,436,002,140	1,080,611,339
Total assets		2,679,532,523	2,550,683,603	2,117,786,196
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
Share capital	19	920,400,000	920,400,000	920,400,000
Statutory reserve	20	154,827,612	124,819,329	88,633,324
Retained earnings		629,012,157	549,173,636	395,606,340
Equity attributable to shareholders		1,704,239,769	1,594,392,965	1,404,639,664
Non-controlling interests	21	51,731,710	59,351,808	61,037,989
Total equity		1,755,971,479	1,653,744,773	1,465,677,653
Non-current liabilities				
Term loans	11	131,025,594	128,515,326	55,898,932
Other non-current financial liabilities		40,908,116	20,745,781	26,987,973
Deferred income /gain	12	22,209,797	16,302,619	18,217,991
End of service benefits	13	183,215,920	161,759,716	144,033,101
Total non-current liabilities		377,359,427	327,323,442	245,137,997
Current liabilities				
Short term and current portion of term loans	11	172,876,453	186,731,384	95,126,260
Accounts payables, accrued and other liabilities	14	373,325,164	382,884,004	311,844,286
Total current liabilities		546,201,617	569,615,388	406,970,546
Total liabilities		923,561,044	896,938,830	652,108,543
Total equity and liabilities		2,679,532,523	2,550,683,603	2,117,786,196


Sobhi Abduljalil Batterjee
Chairman


Mohammed Mamoun Al Najjar
Chief Executive Officer


Alarma Varghese Thomas
Chief Financial Officer

The attached notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements


MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017**

	NOTE	2017 SR	2016 SR
Revenues	18	1,629,429,607	1,615,641,155
Cost of revenue		(864,522,286)	(787,255,965)
Gross profit		<u>764,907,321</u>	<u>828,385,190</u>
Selling and marketing expenses	15	(179,004,362)	(181,309,345)
General and administrative expenses	16	(310,537,408)	(288,702,089)
Total operating expenses		<u>(489,541,770)</u>	<u>(470,011,434)</u>
Results from operating activities		275,365,551	358,373,756
Other income		15,059,539	18,336,594
Finance cost		(11,997,126)	(13,242,669)
Net profit before zakat		<u>278,427,964</u>	<u>363,467,681</u>
Zakat		(5,465,234)	(3,977,222)
Net profit for the year		<u>272,962,730</u>	<u>359,490,459</u>
Profit attributable to:			
Shareholder's of the company		300,082,828	362,643,920
Non controlling interest		(27,120,098)	(3,153,461)
Net profit for the year		<u>272,962,730</u>	<u>359,490,459</u>
Other Comprehensive Income:			
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:			
Gains/(losses) on actuarial valuation		(6,156,024)	(2,363,067)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year		<u>266,806,706</u>	<u>357,127,392</u>
Comprehensive Income attributable to:			
Shareholders' of the Company		293,926,804	360,280,853
Non-controlling interests		(27,120,098)	(3,153,461)
Net		<u>266,806,706</u>	<u>357,127,392</u>
EARNINGS PER SHARE (Saudi Riyal)	22		
Earning per share from net profit		3.26	3.94
Earning per share from main operations		3.09	3.74
Average number of shares outstanding		92,040,000	92,040,000


Sobhi Abduljalil Batterjee
Chairman


Mohammed Mamoun Al Najjar
Chief Executive Officer


Alarma Varghese Thomas
Chief Financial Officer

The attached notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017**

	Capital	Statutory Reserve	Retained Earnings	Total Shareholders' Equity	Non-Controlling Interest	Total Equity
	SR.	SR.	SR.	SR.	SR.	SR.
Balance at 01/01/2016	920,400,000	88,633,324	395,606,340	1,404,639,664	61,037,989	1,465,677,653
Comprehensive income for the year	-	-	362,643,920	362,643,920	(3,153,461)	359,490,459
Statutory reserve	-	36,186,005	(36,186,005)	-	-	-
Dividend distributed	-	-	(184,080,000)	(184,080,000)	-	(184,080,000)
Tax refund	-	-	13,552,448	13,552,448	-	13,552,448
Advance towards share capital	-	-	-	-	1,467,280	1,467,280
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	(2,363,067)	(2,363,067)	-	(2,363,067)
Balance as at 31/12/2016	920,400,000	124,819,329	549,173,636	1,594,392,965	59,351,808	1,653,744,773
Comprehensive income for the year	-	-	300,082,828	300,082,828	(27,120,098)	272,962,730
Statutory Reserve	-	30,008,283	(30,008,283)	-	-	-
Dividend distributed	-	-	(184,080,000)	(184,080,000)	-	(184,080,000)
Advance towards share capital	-	-	-	-	19,500,000	19,500,000
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	(6,156,024)	(6,156,024)	-	(6,156,024)
Balance as at 31/12/2017	920,400,000	154,827,612	629,012,157	1,704,239,769	51,731,710	1,755,971,479

Sobhi Abduljathil Baderjee
Chairman

Mohammed Samir Al Najjar
Chief Executive Officer

Alarma Varghese Thomas
Chief Financial Officer

The attached notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

	<u>2017</u> SR.	<u>2016</u> SR.
FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net profit for the year	272,962,730	359,490,459
Adjustment to reconcile net income to net cash (used in) provided by:		
Depreciation & Amortization	76,722,027	63,590,017
End of service benefits	15,300,180	15,363,548
Zakat	5,465,234	3,977,222
Net adjusted profit	370,450,171	442,421,246
<i>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</i>		
Accounts receivable	8,107,939	(244,878,746)
Inventories	(20,802,429)	(13,642,905)
Prepayments and other current assets	(2,093,679)	2,421,250
Accounts payables, accrued and other liabilities	(15,024,074)	67,062,497
Net cash provided by operating activities	340,637,928	253,383,342
FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Operating fixed assets	(58,938,638)	(68,301,822)
Intangible assets	(2,890,989)	(1,070,264)
Capital work in progress	(172,990,032)	(71,724,538)
Net cash (used in) investing activities	(234,819,659)	(141,096,624)
FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Term loans	(11,344,663)	164,221,518
Other non-current financial liabilities	20,162,335	(6,242,192)
Deferred revenue	5,907,178	(1,915,372)
Dividend paid	(184,080,000)	(184,080,000)
Income tax reimbursed from Zakat & Tax Authority	--	13,552,448
Non-controlling interests	19,500,000	1,467,280
Net cash (used in) financing activities	(149,855,150)	(12,996,318)
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND BANK	(44,036,881)	99,290,400
CASH AND BANK AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR	155,090,776	55,800,376
CASH AND BANK AT END OF THE YEAR	111,053,895	155,090,776
Non-Cash transaction:		
Capital work in progress capitalized	243,628,858	--


Sobhi Abduljalil Batterjee
Chairman


Mohammed Mamoun Al Najjar
Chief Executive Officer


Alarma Varghese Thomas
Chief Financial Officer

The attached notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Middle East Healthcare Company (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively the "Group") consist of the Company and its various branches and a subsidiary in Saudi Arabia. The Company was a closed joint stock company operating under commercial registration number 4030149460 dated Rabi' Al-Thani 06, 1425 (H) corresponding to May 25, 2004 (G).

On Rabi' Al-Awal 19, 1437 (H) corresponding to December 30, 2015 (G) the Company obtained approval from Capital Management Authority (CMA) to offer 27,612,000 shares in Initial Public Offering and the Company's shares are listed at Saudi Stock Exchange (Tadawul) on Jumada Al-Thani 20, 1437 (H) corresponding to March 29, 2016 (G). Accordingly the Company was converted to a Public Joint Stock Company.

The main objective of the Company is managing, operating and maintaining hospitals, medical centers, educational centers, rehabilitation centers, physiotherapy, laboratories and radiology centers, pharmacies, construction and to buy land for the purpose of constructing medical projects and to establish, manage and organize exhibitions for the company.

The Company has investments in the following branches and subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") at the reporting periods:

(a) Direct and indirect subsidiaries of the Company

(i) Operating entities/ subsidiary

Entry/Subsidiary name	Commercial Registration No.	Issued on	Corresponding To	Ownership Interest (%) at September 30	
				2017	2016
Saudi German Hospital – Jeddah	4030124187	Safar 05, 1419	May 30, 1998	100%	100%
Saudi German Hospital – Riyadh	1010162269	Rajab 24, 1421	October 22, 2000	100%	100%
Saudi German Hospital – Aseer	5855019364	Dhu'l Hijah 28, 1420	April 03, 2009	100%	100%
Saudi German Hospital – Madinah	4650032396	Safar 18, 1423	August 05, 2002	100%	100%
Abdul Jalael Ibrahim Batterjee Sons Development	4030181710	Shaban 04, 1429	August 06, 2008	100%	100%
Saudi German Hospital – Dammam	2050105713	Rajab 18, 1436	May 07, 2015	100%	100%
National Hail Company for Healthcare (NHC) A Closed Jointly Stock Co.	3350019735	Rajab 02, 1428	July 16, 2007	32.33%	32.33%
Beverly Clinics – A Branch of MEAHCO	4030297688	Safar 26, 1439	November 15, 2017	100%	--

The Company hold 32.33% in NHC, however based on control exercised by the Group, NHC has been consolidated as subsidiary refer note 2.2. The 67.67% shares in NHC are disclosed as Non-Controlling interest.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation and Statement of Compliance

The consolidated financial statements of the Middle East Healthcare Company (the "Group") are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and the requirements of the Regulations for Companies and the Company's By-Laws in so far as they relate to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements.

For all periods, up to and including the year ended December 31, 2016 the Group prepared its financial statements in accordance with the accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, issued by Saudi Organizations for Certified Public Accountants ("SOCPA"). The consolidated financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2017 are the first that the Group prepared in accordance with IFRS as endorsed by SOCPA. IFRS 1 first-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards has been applied. Refer to Note 4 for information on how the Group adopted IFRS.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for derivative financial instruments and available-for-sale (AFS) financial assets that have been measured at fair value. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyal.

2.2 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise of the financial statements of the Group and its subsidiaries.

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if, and only if, the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee).
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee.
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights results in control. To support this presumption and when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement(s) with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements.
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights.

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies

The following are the significant accounting policies applied by the Group in preparing its consolidated financial statements:

2.3.1 Current versus non-current classification

The Group presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. An asset is current when it is:

- Expected to be realized or intended to sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading.
- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period. All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

2.3.2 Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits from the asset's highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would utilize the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy. This is described, as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements at fair value on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period. The Group's management determines the policies and procedures for both recurring fair value measurement, such as derivatives and unquoted available-for-sale financial assets, and for nonrecurring measurement, such as assets held for distribution in discontinued operations.

At each reporting date, management analyses the movements in the values of assets and liabilities which are required to be remeasured or re-assessed as per the Group's accounting policies. For this analysis, management verifies the major inputs applied in the latest valuation by agreeing the information in the valuation computation to contracts and other relevant documents.

Management, in conjunction with the Group's valuers, also compares the change in the fair value of each asset and liability with relevant external sources to determine whether the change is reasonable.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy, as explained above.

2.3.3 Zakat and Taxes

Zakat

The Group and its subsidiaries are subject to Zakat and income tax in accordance with the regulations of General Authority of Zakat and Income Tax ("GAZT"). Group's zakat and its share in zakat of subsidiaries and associates are charged to consolidated statement of income. Zakat and income tax attributable to other Saudi and foreign shareholders of the consolidated subsidiaries are charged to Non-Controlling interest in the accompanying consolidated statement of balance sheet. Additional zakat and income tax liability, if any, related to prior years' assessments arising from GAZT are accounted for in the period in which the final assessments are finalized.

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted at the reporting date where the Group operates and generates taxable income.

Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax rules are subject to interpretation, and establishes provisions, if any.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences.

The carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized, except:

- When the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

- In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates, deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority. Tax benefits acquired as part of a business combination, but not satisfying the criteria for separate recognition at that date, are recognized subsequently if new information about facts and circumstances change. The adjustment is either be treated as a reduction to goodwill (as long as it does not exceed goodwill) if it is incurred during the measurement period or recognized in profit or loss.

2.3.4 Operating fixed assets

Operating fixed assets are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and/or accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes the cost of replacing parts of the property, plant and equipment and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met.

When significant parts of operating fixed assets are required to be replaced at intervals, the Group recognizes such parts as individual assets with specific useful lives and depreciates them accordingly. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognized in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in the profit or loss as incurred. The present value of the expected cost for the decommissioning of the asset after its use, is included in the cost of the respective asset if the recognition criteria for a provision are met. Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalized as part of that equipment.

Depreciation is calculated over the depreciable amount, which is the cost of an asset, less its residual value on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

- Building 15 to 45 years
- Plant, machinery and equipment 4 to 15 years.
- Computer equipment 4 to 10 years
- Motor vehicles 4 to 10 years
- Furniture and fixtures 4 to 10 years
- Office equipment 4 to 10 years
- Leasehold improvement - period of lease or 20 years, whichever is less

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

Construction in progress and land are not depreciated. An item of operating fixed assets derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognized. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the depreciation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The cost of replacing a part of an item of operating fixed assets is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Group, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of operating fixed assets are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of operating fixed assets are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

2.3.5 Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception date. The arrangement is assessed for whether fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset or assets, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement.

For arrangements entered into prior to January 01, 2017, the date of inception is deemed to be January 01, 2017 in accordance with IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Reporting Standards.

Group as a lessee

Finance leases that transfer to the Group substantially all of the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalized at the commencement of the lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and a reduction in the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognized in income statement.

Finance leases that transfer to the Group substantially all of the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalized at the commencement of the lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and a reduction in the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognized in income statement.

An operating lease is a lease other than a finance lease. Operating lease payments are recognized as an operating expense in the statement of profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

2.3.6. Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of the respective asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds.

Borrowing costs incurred on or after the date of transition (January 01, 2017) for all eligible qualifying assets are capitalized. The borrowing costs capitalized under SOCPA on qualifying assets to the date of transition to IFRS are included in the carrying amount of assets at that date.

2.3.7 Intangible assets

Goodwill that arises upon the acquisition of subsidiaries is included in intangible assets.

Intangible assets are measured on initial recognition at cost. Subsequently, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. The right to use land are amortized over the concession period on a straight-line basis.

Intangible assets are amortized over their useful economic lives and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in income statement category consistent with the function.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

2.3.8 Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

i) Financial assets
Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as loans and receivables, Available for Sale (AFS) financial assets as appropriate. The Group determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of assets not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

Subsequent measurement

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as described below:

Loans and receivables

This category is the most relevant to the Group. Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, less impairment. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance income in the statement of profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognized in the statement of profit or loss in finance costs for loans and in cost of sales or other operating expenses for receivables. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement, and either

- (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
- (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of it, the asset is recognized to the extent of its continuing involvement in it. In that case, the Group also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

ii) Impairment of financial assets

The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. An impairment exists if one or more events that has occurred since the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred 'loss event'), has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization and where observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

Financial assets carried at amortized cost

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the Group first assesses whether impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Group determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment.

Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognized are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

The amount of any impairment loss identified is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future expected credit losses that have not yet been incurred). The present value of the estimated future cash flows is discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss. Interest income continues to be accrued on the reduced carrying amount using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. The interest income is recorded as part of finance income in the statement of profit or loss. Loans, together with the associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery and all collateral has been realized or has been transferred to the Group. If, in a subsequent year, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a write-off is later recovered, the recovery is credited to finance costs in profit or loss.

iii) Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as loans and borrowings, or payables.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts, and derivative financial instruments.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as follows:

Loans and borrowings

This is the category most relevant to the Group. After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the effective interest rate method (EIR) amortization process.

Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance costs in the statement of profit or loss. This category generally applies to interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

iv) Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset with the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position only if there is a current enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and an intent to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

2.3.9 Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition are accounted for on purchase cost on an average cost basis.

Finished goods:

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs to sell.

2.3.10 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or Cash Generating Unit (CGU's) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. It is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded subsidiaries or other available fair value indicators.

The Group bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecasts which are prepared separately for each of the Group's CGU to which the individual assets are allocated. These calculations are generally covering a period of five years and a long-term growth rate is applied to project future cash flows after that.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognized in the income statement, except for a property previously revalued where the revaluation was taken to OCI. In this case, the impairment is also recognized in OCI up to the amount of any previous revaluation.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized.

The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of profit or loss unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

2.3.11 Cash and short-term deposits

Cash and short-term deposits in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with a maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the consolidated statement cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Group's cash management.

2.3.12 Cash dividend distribution to owners of equity

The Group recognizes a liability to make cash to owners of equity when the distribution is authorized and the distribution is no longer at the discretion of the Group. A distribution is authorized when it is approved by the shareholders. A corresponding amount is recognized in equity.

2.3.13 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit or loss net of any reimbursement.

Re-measurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, are recognized immediately in the statement of financial position with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through OCI in the period in which they occur. Re-measurements are not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods. Past service costs are recognized in profit or loss on the earlier of the date of the plan amendment or curtailment and the date on which the Group recognizes related restructuring costs.

Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. The Group recognizes changes in the net defined benefit obligation under 'cost of sales', 'administration expenses' and 'selling and distribution expenses' in the consolidated income statement, namely, service costs comprising current service costs, past-service costs, gains and losses on curtailments and non-routine settlements and net interest expense or income.

2.3.14 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is received. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duty.

The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognized.

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on delivery of the goods. Revenue from the sale of goods is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts and volume rebates.

Rendering of services

Income is recognized upon the delivery of services and customer acceptance, if any, or performance of services, net of income discounts.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

2.3.15 Segment reporting

For management purposes, the Group is organized into business units based on its products and services and has three reportable segments, as follows:

Inpatient Services
Outpatient Services
Pharmacy Sales
Others

No operating segments have been aggregated to form the above reportable operating segments.

Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on profit or loss and is measured consistently with profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements. Also, the Group's finance costs and income taxes are managed on a Group basis and are not allocated to operating segments.

Transfer prices between operating segments are on an arm's length basis in a manner similar to transactions with third parties.

2.3.16 Foreign currencies

The Group's consolidated financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyal, which is also the parent company's functional currency. For each entity, the Group determines the functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency. The Group uses the direct method of consolidation and on disposal of a foreign operation, the gain or loss that is reclassified to profit or loss reflects the amount that arises from using this method.

i) Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Group's entities at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognized in OCI or profit or loss are also recognized in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

2.3.17 Employee Benefits

Defined benefit plan

The Group operates an approved unfunded employees' end of service benefits plan for its permanent employees. The plan was approved by management / board of directors and meets the requirements of the Saudi Labor Law. The liability recognized in the balance sheet in respect of end of service benefit plan, is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the balance sheet date.

Effective December 31, 2015, the Group has started using an independent actuary to ensure adequacy of provision for employees' end of service benefits. The provision for employees' end of service benefits is based on rules stated under the Saudi Arabian Labor and Workmen Law and is calculated periodically by an independent actuary using the projected unit credit method.

The Group recognizes past service cost, current service cost and interest cost directly in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Amounts arising as a result of "Remeasurements", representing the actuarial gains and losses are recognized in the Statement of Financial Position immediately, with a charge or credit to "Other Comprehensive Income" in the periods in which they occur.

Termination benefits

Termination benefits are recognized as an expense when the Group is committed demonstrably, without realistic possibility of withdrawal, to a formal detailed plan to either terminate employment before the normal retirement date, or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Termination benefits for voluntary redundancies are recognized as an expense if the Group has made an offer of voluntary redundancy, it is probable that the offer will be accepted, and the number of acceptances can be estimated reliably. If benefits are payable more than 12 months after the reporting period, then they are discounted to their present value.

Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognized for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit sharing plans if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

2.3.18 Financial income and finance cost

Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested (including available-for-sale financial assets), dividend income, gains on the disposal of available-for-sale financial assets, and gains on hedging instruments that are recognized in profit or loss. Interest income is recognized as it accrues in profit or loss, using the effective interest method. Dividend income is recognized in profit or loss on the date that the Group's right to receive payment is established, which in the case of quoted securities is the ex-dividend date.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

Finance costs comprise interest expense on borrowings, unwinding of the discount on provisions, impairment losses recognized on financial assets, and losses on hedging instruments that are recognized in profit or loss. Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are recognized in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

2.3.19 Earnings per share

The Group presents basic earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for own shares held.

2.3.20 Government Grants and Government Assistance

Government grants are recognized where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with. Where the grant relates to an asset, it is recognized as deferred income and released to income over the period of repayment of grant.

Where the Company receives non-monetary grants, the asset and the grant are recorded at nominal amounts and released to the income statement over the expected useful life and pattern of consumption of the benefit of the underlying asset by equal annual installments. Where loans or similar assistance are provided by governments or related institutions with an interest rate below the current applicable market rate or interest free, the effect of this favorable interest is regarded as government grant.

3. NEW STANDARDS NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective and determined that the following may have an impact on the Company:

3.1 Financial instruments

IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement' - replaces the guidance on classification and measurement of financial instruments in IAS 39 'Financial Instruments Recognition and Measurement'. The new standard requires a consistent approach to the classification of financial assets and replaces the numerous categories of financial assets in IAS 39 with two categories, measured at either amortized cost or at fair value. For financial liabilities, the standard retains most of the IAS 39 requirements, but where the fair value option is taken, the part of a fair value change due to an entity's own credit risk is recorded in other comprehensive income rather than the income statement, unless this creates an accounting mismatch.

The new standard (a) no longer requires the use of a specific quantitative threshold to determine if the hedging relationship is highly effective to qualify for hedge accounting; and (b) removes restrictions that prevented some economically rational hedging strategies from qualifying for hedge accounting;

The standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 01, 2018 and is to be applied retrospectively with the exception of the general hedging phase which is applied prospectively. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact the new standard on its consolidated financial statements.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

3.2 Revenue from contracts with customers

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”), which replaces IAS 11 – Construction Contracts, IAS 18 – Revenue and IFRIC 13 – Customer Loyalty Programmed (“IFRIC 13”), as well as various other interpretations regarding revenue. IFRS 15 outlines a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers, except for contracts that are within the scope of the standards on leases, insurance contracts and financial instruments. IFRS 15 also contains enhanced disclosure requirements. IFRS 15 will be applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 01, 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is assessing the potential impact of this standard.

3.3 IFRS 16 “Leases”

IFRS 16 “Leases” was issued in January 2016 and is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2019, to be applied retrospectively or on a modified retrospective basis. It is intended to replace IAS 17 “Leases” and IFRIC 4 “Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease”. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both parties to a contract, the customer (“lessee”) and the supplier (“lessor”). The standard brings most leases on-balance sheet for lessees under a single model, eliminating the previous classifications of operating and finance leases. The only exemption to this treatment is for lease contracts with duration of less than one year. The on-balance sheet treatment will result in the grossing up of the balance sheet due to a right-of-use asset being recognized with an offsetting liability. Lesser accounting under the standard remains largely unchanged with previous classifications of operating and finance leases being maintained. The Company is assessing the impact of this standard.

4. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

The Consolidated Financial Statements, for the year ended December 31, 2017 are the first the Group has prepared in accordance with IFRS. For periods, up to and including the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group prepared its financial statements in accordance with SOCPA.

Accordingly, the Group has prepared financial statements that comply with IFRS applicable as at December 31, 2017 together with the comparative period data for the year ended December 31, 2016 as described in the summary of significant accounting policies. In preparing the financial statements, the Group’s opening statement of financial position was prepared as at January 01, 2016, the Group’s date of transition to IFRS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Group in restating its SOCPA financial statements, including the statement of financial position as at January 01, 2016 and the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Exemptions applied

IFRS 1 allows certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under IFRS. The Group has applied the following transitional provision:

IAS 23 Borrowing Costs and capitalizes costs relating to all qualifying assets after the date of transition and has also not restated borrowing costs capitalized under SOCPA prior to transition date.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

Estimates

The estimates at January 01, 2017 and at December 31, 2017 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with SOCPA (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies).

The estimates used by the Group to present these amounts in accordance with IFRS reflect conditions at January 01, 2017, the date of transition to IFRS and as at December 31, 2017.

Defined benefit obligation

Under SOCPA, the Group recognized costs related to its defined benefit plan on an accrual basis. IFRS, defined benefit liabilities are recognized on an actuarial basis with the difference recognized in retained earnings.

Depreciation of operating fixed assets

IAS 16 requires significant component parts of an item of operating fixed assets to be depreciated separately. As explained in note 2.3.4, the cost of major inspections is capitalized and depreciated separately over the period to the next major inspection. At the date of transition to IFRS, an increase of SR 42,363,030 was recognized in operating fixed assets net of accumulated depreciation due to separate depreciation of significant components of operating fixed assets. This amount has been recognized against retained earnings.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

In preparing its opening Consolidated Statement of Financial Position in accordance with IFRS Standards, the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in Financial Statements prepared in accordance with SOCPA Standards. An explanation of how the transition from SOCPA Standards to IFRS Standards has affected the Group's financial position and financial performance is set out in Note 4.1 to 4.3.

4.1 Reconciliation of the Consolidated Balance Sheet

	Notes	As at December 31, 2016			As at January 01, 2016		
		SOCPA Standards	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS Standards	SOCPA Standards	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS Standards
		SR	SR	SR	SR	SR	SR
ASSETS							
Non-current assets							
Operating fixed assets	a	849,761,947	33,436,032	883,197,979	838,932,340	38,698,073	877,630,413
Intangible assets	b	--	3,879,459	3,879,459	--	3,604,957	3,604,957
Capital work in progress	c	226,705,383	898,642	227,604,025	155,879,487	--	155,879,487
Total non-current assets		1,076,467,330	38,214,133	1,114,681,463	994,811,827	42,303,030	1,037,114,857
Current assets							
Inventories		90,647,345	--	90,647,345	77,004,440	--	77,004,440
Accounts receivables	d	1,144,464,369	1,687,368	1,146,151,737	874,434,035	26,838,956	901,272,991
Prepayments and other current assets	e	41,107,539	3,004,743	44,112,282	36,571,212	9,962,320	46,533,532
Cash and bank balances		155,090,776	--	155,090,776	55,800,376	--	55,800,376
Due from related parties	d	1,687,368	(1,687,368)	--	18,454,160	(18,454,160)	--
Total current assets		1,432,997,597	3,004,743	1,436,002,340	1,062,264,223	18,347,116	1,080,611,339
Total assets		2,509,464,927	41,218,876	2,550,683,603	2,057,076,050	60,710,146	2,117,786,196

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

4.1 Reconciliation of the Consolidated Balance Sheet (contd.)

	Notes	As at December 31, 2016			As at January 01, 2016		
		SOCPA Standards	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS Standards	SOCPA Standards	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS Standards
		SR	SR	SR	SR	SR	SR
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES							
Equity							
Share capital		920,400,000	—	920,400,000	920,400,000	—	920,400,000
Statutory reserve		124,819,329	—	124,819,329	88,633,324	—	88,633,324
Retained earnings		494,832,986	54,340,650	549,173,636	343,615,858	51,990,482	395,606,340
Non-controlling interests		59,351,808	—	59,351,808	61,037,989	—	61,037,989
Total equity		1,599,404,123	54,340,650	1,653,744,773	1,413,687,171	51,990,482	1,465,677,653
Non-current liabilities							
Term Loans	f	145,113,182	(16,597,856)	128,515,326	73,293,182	(17,394,250)	55,898,932
Other non-current financial liabilities		20,745,781	—	20,745,781	26,987,973	—	26,987,973
Deferred income /gain	f	—	16,302,619	16,302,619	—	18,217,991	18,217,991
Employee benefits	g	178,784,873	(17,025,157)	161,759,716	153,855,339	(9,822,238)	144,033,101
Total non-current liabilities		344,643,836	(17,320,394)	327,323,442	254,136,494	(8,998,497)	245,137,997
Current liabilities							
Short term and current portion of term loans	f	187,527,778	(796,394)	186,731,384	95,950,000	(823,740)	95,126,260
Accounts payables, accrued and other liabilities	g	319,988,644	62,895,360	382,884,004	293,302,585	18,541,900	311,844,285
Due to related parties	h	57,900,346	(57,900,346)	—	—	—	—
Total current liabilities		565,416,768	4,198,620	569,615,388	389,252,385	17,718,160	406,970,546
Total liabilities		910,060,604	(13,121,774)	896,938,830	643,388,879	8,719,664	652,108,543
Total equity and liabilities		2,509,464,727	41,218,876	2,550,683,603	2,057,076,050	60,710,146	2,117,786,196

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

4.2 Reconciliation of equity

	As at December 31, 2016 SR	As at January 01, 2016 SR
Total equity under SOCPA standards	1,599,404,123	1,413,687,171
Operating fixed assets	37,315,491	42,363,030
Interest free MOF loan	(18,217,990)	(18,217,990)
Deferred income /gain	18,217,990	18,217,990
Actuarial valuation charge	17,025,159	9,627,452
Total IFRS effect	54,340,650	51,990,482
Total equity under IFRS Standards	<u>1,653,744,773</u>	<u>1,465,677,653</u>

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

4.3 Reconciliation of the Consolidation statement Profit and Loss

	As at December 31, 2016		
	SOCPA Standards	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS Standards
Revenues	1,615,641,155	--	1,615,641,155
Cost of revenue	(787,918,006)	662,041	(787,255,965)
Gross profit	827,723,149	662,041	828,385,190
Selling and marketing expenses	(181,309,345)	--	(181,309,345)
General and administrative expenses	(292,753,283)	4,051,194	(288,702,089)
Results from operating activities	353,660,521	4,713,235	358,373,756
Other income	16,421,223	1,915,371	18,336,594
Finance cost	(11,327,297)	(1,915,372)	(13,242,669)
Profit before zkat	358,754,447	4,713,234	363,467,681
Zakat expense	(47,860)	(3,929,362)	(3,977,222)
Net profit for the year	358,706,587	783,872	359,490,459
Profit attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Company	361,860,048	783,872	362,643,920
Non-controlling interests	(3,153,461)	--	(3,153,461)
Net profit for the year	358,706,587	783,872	359,490,459

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

4.4. Notes to the effect of IFRS Adoption

a. Operating fixed assets

Under SOCPA Standards all the fixed assets were capitalized under single component. IFRS requires to componentize the assets according to their estimated useful life. Therefore, componentization of assets resulted in increase of depreciation charge which is allocated to cost of sale and general and administrative expenses as per usage of the fixed assets.

b. Intangible assets

Software Licenses have been reclassified from Property, Plant and Equipment to be presented under Intangible Assets for fair presentation.

c. Capital work in progress

Capital work in progress have been reclassified from other receivables to be presented under capital work in progress for fair presentation.

d. Accounts receivables

Receivable from related parties are shown as separate line item under trade receivables for fair presentation.

e. Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables

Advances to supplier are shown as separate line item reclassified from Creditors for fair presentation.

f. Term loans

Interest free loan from Ministry of Finance have been presented as per requirements of IAS 20 Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance.

These loans have been discounted on market interest rate and deferred income arising from loan has been amortized over the loan repayment period.

Mark up expense arising from interest free loan has been grouped with Financial Charges and mark up payable is shown in note no. 14 under Account payables, Accrued and Other payables.

g. Employee benefits

Under SOCPA Standards, the Group recorded its liability under Employee Benefit based on regulatory requirements. In order to determine the liability under IFRS Standards, the Group performed detailed actuarial valuation of its Employee Benefits. Consequently, reduction of expense for the period has been reversed from profit or loss for the period. The detailed workings are shown in note no. 13.

h. Account payables, accrued and other payables

Payables to related parties have been shown as separate line item under account payables for fair presentation.

Advances to supplier are shown as separate line item under Advances, Deposits and prepayments, reclassified from Account payables for fair presentation.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of asset or liability affected in future periods.

Judgments

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management has made the following judgments, which have the most significant effect on the consolidated financial statements:

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Group based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Group. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Impairment of non-financial assets

An impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The fair value less costs of disposal calculation is based on available data from binding sales transactions, conducted at arm's length for similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs for disposing of the asset. The value in use calculation is based on a DCF model. The cash flows are derived from the budget for the next five years and do not include restructuring activities that the Group is not yet committed to or significant future investments that will enhance the asset's performance of the CGU being tested.

The recoverable amount is most sensitive to the discount rate used for the DCF model as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes. There is no impairment as of December 31, 2017.

Taxes

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits, together with future tax planning strategies.

Defined benefit

The cost of defined benefit plans and other post-employment benefits are determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions which may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, and mortality rates. Due to the complexity of the valuation, the underlying assumptions and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

The parameter most subject to change is the discount rate. In determining the appropriate discount rate, management considers the interest rates of corporate bonds in currencies consistent with the currencies of the defined benefit plan with at least an 'AA' rating or above, as set by an internationally acknowledged rating agency, and extrapolated as needed along the yield curve to correspond with the expected term of the defined benefit plan. The underlying bonds are further reviewed for quality. Those having excessive credit spreads are removed from the analysis of bonds on which the discount rate is based, on the basis that they do not represent high quality bonds. The mortality rate is based on publicly available mortality tables for the specific countries. Those mortality tables tend to change only at intervals in response to demographic changes. Future salary increases are based on expected future inflation rates for the country. Refer Note 13.

Provision for doubtful debts

A provision for impairment of account receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization, and default or delinquency in payments are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. For significant individual amounts, assessment is made at individual basis. Amounts which are not individually significant, but are over-due, are assessed collectively and a provision is recognized considering the length of time considering the past recovery rates.

Provision for inventory obsolescence

The Group determines its provision for inventory obsolescence based upon historical experience, expected inventory turnover, inventory aging and current condition, and current and future expectations with respect to sales. Assumptions underlying the provision for inventory obsolescence include future sales trends, and the expected inventory requirements and inventory composition necessary to support these future sales and offerings. The estimate of the Group's provision for inventory obsolescence could materially change from period to period due to changes in product offerings of those products.

Useful lives of operating fixed assets

The management determines the estimated useful lives of operating fixed assets for calculating depreciation. This estimate is determined after considering expected usage of the assets or physical wear and tear. Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually and future depreciation charges are adjusted where management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

6. OPERATING FIXED ASSETS

a) For the year ended December 31, 2017

This item consists of the following:

	Balance as at December 31, 2016 SR.	Additions SR.	Deletion/ Adjustments SR.	Balance as at December 31, 2017 SR.
<u>COST</u>				
Land	181,244,120	2,700,000	-	183,944,120
Buildings	815,841,166	144,901,964	93,000	960,650,130
Medical equipment	601,041,629	100,786,022	20,163,913	681,663,738
Motor vehicles	9,765,050	522,150	561,160	9,726,040
Non-medical equipment	29,562,399	1,830,629	1,464,109	29,928,919
Office furniture & equipments	78,866,540	17,358,158	7,151,475	89,073,223
Kitchen, Laundry & workshop equipments	10,169,659	3,989,621	372,715	13,786,565
A.C. Plant and equipment	23,695,450	11,597,892	1,808,923	33,484,419
Electrical equipment	33,690,741	19,287,817	443,466	52,535,092
Non consumable items	3,059,200	1,278,213	707,191	3,630,222
Total	1,786,935,954	304,252,466	32,765,952	2,058,422,468
<u>ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION</u>				
Buildings	340,961,073	25,838,499	38,513	366,761,059
Medical equipment	424,507,969	37,872,788	18,873,356	443,507,401
Motor vehicles	5,915,807	696,153	536,692	6,075,268
Non-medical equipment	21,003,637	1,468,526	1,378,994	21,093,169
Office furniture & equipments	52,524,946	5,614,395	7,185,925	50,953,416
Kitchen, Laundry & workshop equipments	7,044,032	760,673	344,094	7,460,611
A.C. Plant and equipment	20,688,655	848,744	1,767,433	19,769,966
Electrical equipment	28,918,603	1,387,676	403,048	29,903,231
Non consumable items	2,173,253	1,216,080	552,926	2,836,407
Total	903,737,975	75,703,534	31,080,981	948,360,528
Net Book Value	883,197,979			1,110,061,940

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

6. OPERATING FIXED ASSETS (Contd...)

b) For the year ended December 31, 2016

This item consists of the following:

	Balance as at January 1, 2016 SR.	Additions SR.	Deletion/ Adjustments SR.	Balance as at December 31, 2016 SR.
<u>COST</u>				
Land	181,244,120		-	181,244,120
Buildings	804,735,527	11,109,776	4,137	815,841,166
Medical equipment	561,573,309	48,405,551	8,937,231	601,041,629
Motor vehicles	9,641,796	232,410	109,156	9,765,050
Non-medical equipment	28,915,034	1,373,238	725,873	29,562,399
Office furniture & equipments	88,435,917	5,812,963	15,382,340	78,866,540
Kitchen, Laundry & workshop equipments	10,343,455	716,608	890,404	10,169,659
A.C. Plant and equipment	23,548,674	614,505	467,729	23,695,450
Electrical equipment	33,358,387	498,891	166,537	33,690,741
Non-consumable items	2,796,416	939,419	676,635	3,059,200
Total	1,744,592,635	69,703,361	27,360,042	1,786,935,954
<u>ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION</u>				
Buildings	320,062,721	20,899,938	1,586	340,961,073
Medical equipment	399,587,290	33,173,710	8,253,031	424,507,969
Motor vehicles	5,344,371	680,591	109,155	5,915,807
Non-medical equipment	20,238,834	1,346,621	581,818	21,003,637
Office furniture & equipments	63,382,698	4,216,236	15,073,988	52,524,946
Kitchen, Laundry & workshop equipments	7,481,484	414,393	851,845	7,044,032
A.C. Plant and equipment	20,764,854	372,638	448,837	20,688,655
Electrical equipment	28,474,895	589,700	145,992	28,918,603
Non consumable items	1,625,075	1,040,428	492,250	2,173,253
Total	866,962,222	62,734,255	25,958,502	903,737,975
Net Book Value	877,630,413			883,197,979

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

This item consists of the following:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	SR.	SR.
Opening balance as at 1/1	3,879,459	3,664,957
Addition	2,928,332	1,070,264
Impairment	(37,343)	--
Amortization	(1,018,493)	(855,762)
Closing balance as at 31/12	<u>5,751,955</u>	<u>3,879,459</u>

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

8. INVENTORIES

This item consists of the following:

	December 31, 2017 SR.	December 31, 2016 SR.	January 01, 2016 SR.
Gross inventory	122,177,172	98,702,194	82,917,919
Provision for slow moving and Obsolescence	(10,727,398)	(8,054,849)	(5,913,479)
Net	<u>111,449,774</u>	<u>90,647,345</u>	<u>77,004,440</u>

Movement of provision for slow moving and obsolescence:

	December 31, 2017 SR.	December 31, 2016 SR.	January 01, 2016 SR.
Opening balance	8,054,849	5,913,479	3,212,968
Add: Provision during the period	2,763,024	3,673,264	2,918,720
Less: Adjustment during the period	(90,475)	(1,531,894)	(218,209)
Closing balance	<u>10,727,398</u>	<u>8,054,849</u>	<u>5,913,479</u>

9. ACCOUNT RECEIVABLES

This item consists of the following:

	December 31, 2017 SR.	December 31, 2016 SR.	January 01, 2016 SR.
Considered Good:			
Customers	1,374,266,151	1,422,766,455	1,132,016,156
Provision for impairment for customers	(240,053,716)	(278,302,086)	(257,582,120)
Net	<u>1,134,212,435</u>	<u>1,144,464,369</u>	<u>874,434,036</u>
Related parties	23.2 3,831,363	1,687,368	26,838,955
Net	<u>1,138,043,798</u>	<u>1,146,151,737</u>	<u>901,272,991</u>

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

10. PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

This item consists of the following:

	December 31, <u>2017</u> SR.	December 31, <u>2016</u> SR.	January 01, <u>2016</u> SR.
Advances to staff	1,932,027	2,334,006	3,296,304
Advances to suppliers	16,232,243	3,903,385	9,962,320
Deposits	677,369	682,117	652,365
Prepayments	10,233,049	19,443,937	16,382,506
Others current assets	17,131,273	17,748,837	16,240,037
Total	<u>46,205,961</u>	<u>44,112,282</u>	<u>46,533,532</u>

11. TERM LOANS

This item consists of the following:

	December 31, <u>2017</u> SR.	December 31, <u>2016</u> SR.	January 01, <u>2016</u> SR.
Islamic banking facilities	240,445,869	260,027,778	98,450,000
Ministry of Finance	88,338,182	72,613,182	70,793,182
Transferred to deferred income	(24,882,004)	(17,394,250)	(18,217,990)
Net – Ministry of Finance	63,456,178	55,218,932	52,575,192
Total	<u>303,902,047</u>	<u>315,246,710</u>	<u>151,025,192</u>
Current portion:			
Islamic banking facilities	78,750,000	132,777,778	5,000,000
Islamic banking short term loans	85,000,000	48,500,000	84,700,000
Ministry of Finance	9,126,453	5,453,606	5,426,260
Total current portion	<u>172,876,453</u>	<u>186,731,384</u>	<u>95,126,260</u>
Long term:			
Islamic banking facilities	76,695,869	78,750,000	8,750,000
Ministry of Finance	54,329,725	49,765,326	47,148,932
Total long term loans	<u>131,025,594</u>	<u>128,515,326</u>	<u>55,898,932</u>
Total loans	<u>303,902,047</u>	<u>315,246,710</u>	<u>151,025,192</u>

The loan from the banks are secured through issue of promissory notes from the company. The Ministry of Finance, interest free loan is secured by the mortgage of land and building of Saudi German Hospital – Riyadh, Madinah and Hail. The bank loans are priced at SIBOR plus an agreed mark up.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

-
- 11.1** The followings are the loans obtained from the Ministry of Finance, KSA:
- a) Finance charges free loan for SGH - Madinah Hospital, this loan transferred from Bait Al Batterjee Medical Co. (a related party) to the Company amounted to SR. 49,938,182 to be repaid in sixteen equal annual installments at SR. 3,125,000 starting from 21/12/1427H corresponding to 21/1/2007. The net amount is SR 12,438,182 (SR 15,563,182 for 2016).
 - b) Finance charges free loan for SGH Riyadh Hospital loan transferred from Bait Al Batterjee and Zoheir Ahmed Al Sibae (a related party) to the company amounted to SR. 18,750,000. The total amount obtained was SR. 50,000,000 to be repaid in sixteen equal installments of SR. 3,125,000 each started from Safar 15, 1426H corresponding to March 26, 2005. The net amount is SR. 6,250,000 (SR. 9,375,000 for 2016).
 - c) Finance charges free loan to support construction of Hospital - National Hail Company for Healthcare (Subsidiary), the total disburseable amount in this respect is SR 69,650,000 which is to be received based on construction progress to the satisfaction of the Ministry of Finance. The payment will start from the year 2018 in 20 equal annual installments. National Hail Co. for Healthcare land, building & equipments are mortgaged to the Ministry of Finance. The net amount is SR. 69,650,000 (SR. 47,675,000 for 2016).
- 11.2** A medium term Murabaha loan for SGH Jeddah Hospital from Samba SR 20,000,000 received on dated July 14, 2013. The amount is payable in 16 installments equal of SR 1,250,000 the last payable amount is on April 14, 2018. The net amount is SR. 3,750,000 (SR. 8,700,000 for 2016).
- 11.3** A loan amount of SR 25,000,000 is received on March 24, 2016 from Samba Financial Group against medium term Murabaha financing agreement which is payable in 18 installments equal of SR 1,388,889 the last payable amount is on September 14, 2017. The net amount is SR NIL. (SR 12,500,000 for 2016)
- 11.4** A loan amount of SR 25,000,000 is received on May 17, 2016 from Samba Financial Group against medium term Murabaha financing agreement which is payable in 18 installments equal of SR 1,388,889 the last payable amount is on November 08, 2017. The net amount is SR NIL (SR 15,277,778 for 2016)
- 11.5** A loan amount of SR 200,000,000 is received on July 24, 2016 from Samba Financial Group against medium term Murabaha financing agreement which is payable in 8 installments equal of SR 25,000,000 the last payable amount is on July 24, 2018. The net amount is SR 75,000,000. (SR 175,000,000 for 2016)
- 11.6** The Company has secured a term facility- Islamic Financing Murabaha- from Samba Financial Group for part funding the construction of hospital project at Dammam, amounting to SR 300 Million. The loan will be draw down over a period of three years started from 27/12/2016 and the first repayment in June 2020 and last payment in December 2026. This loan is secured by promissory note from the Company. The net amount is SR 76,695,869 (Balance in 2016 is NIL)
- 11.7** On 2nd March 2018, the company secured revolving Tayseer facility from National Commercial Bank for an amount of SR 100,000,000. A loan amount of SR 30,000,000 is drawdown on September 26, 2017 from National Commercial Bank-NCB a revolving Tayseer financing, maturity date is March 25,2018. The net amount is SR 30,000,000. (SR NIL for 2016)

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

- 11.8 A loan amount of SR 30,000,000 received in two transactions one on 25 October 2017 SR 20,000,000 and second on 23 November 2017 SR 10,000,000/ from Samba Financial Group against the revolving finance facility. The net amount as on 31 December 2017 SR 30,000,000 (SR 3,000,000 for 2016)
- 11.9 A loan amount of SR 25,000,000 received on 15 October, 2017 from Alinma Bank against the revolving finance facility. The net amount as on 31 December 2017 SR 25,000,000 (SR 31,000,000 for 2016).

12. DEFERRED INCOME /GAIN

The movement in government grants are as follows:

	December 31, 2017 SR.	December 31, 2016 SR.	January 01, 2016 SR.
Opening balance	16,302,619	18,217,991	18,217,991
Accrued during the period	8,284,146	--	--
Transferred to the income statement	(2,376,968)	(1,915,372)	--
Closing balance	<u>22,209,797</u>	<u>16,302,619</u>	<u>18,217,991</u>

Government grants have been received for the purchase of certain items of property, plant and equipment. There are no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies attached to these grants.

13. EMPLOYEES BENEFITS

This item consists of the following:

	December 31, 2017 SR.	December 31, 2016 SR.	January 01, 2016 SR.
Opening balance – Restated 4.1	161,759,716	144,033,101	144,033,101
Current service cost	30,983,132	25,711,910	--
Benefit paid	(16,336,971)	(10,784,133)	--
Actuarial gain recognized in other Comprehensive income (OCI)	6,156,024	2,363,068	--
Other obligations	654,019	435,770	--
Closing balance	<u>183,215,920</u>	<u>161,759,716</u>	<u>144,033,101</u>

The principal assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuation were as follows:

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Attribution rates	0.25% - 5%	0.25% - 5%
Salary increases	3.00%	3.00%
Discount rate	3.85%	3.89%

All movements in the end of service benefits liability are recognized in profit or loss except for the actuarial gain which is recognized in other comprehensive income.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

14. ACCOUNTS PAYABLES, ACCRUED & OTHER LIABILITIES

This item consists of the following:

	December 31, <u>2017</u> SR.	December 31, <u>2016</u> SR.	January 01, <u>2016</u> SR.
Accounts payables	212,783,160	242,104,196	198,124,087
Accrued & other liabilities	99,439,391	82,879,462	105,335,404
Due to related parties 23.3	61,102,613	57,900,346	8,384,795
Closing balance	<u>373,325,164</u>	<u>382,884,004</u>	<u>311,844,286</u>

15. SELLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES

This item consists of the following:

	December 31, <u>2017</u> SR	December 31, <u>2016</u> SR
Advertisement and marketing	9,054,756	6,083,459
Sales promotion expenses	2,855,398	1,719,079
Provision for rejections, discount, bad and doubtful debts	167,094,208	173,506,807
Total	<u>179,004,362</u>	<u>181,309,345</u>

16. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

This item consists of the following:

	December 31, <u>2017</u> SR	December 31, <u>2016</u> SR
Salaries, benefits and allowances	170,151,071	160,823,309
Staff accommodation and related expenses	19,341,958	18,951,015
Staff health insurance expenses	17,942,830	18,948,846
Travelling expenses	24,180,905	23,992,612
Repair and maintenance	5,797,440	4,481,711
Postage, telephone and internet	7,415,323	4,921,534
Security	7,268,169	6,937,939
Insurance	1,514,686	1,521,924
Audit and consultancy fees	15,893,224	14,841,321
Supplies	11,010,146	7,752,127
Director's remuneration	2,522,101	3,037,000
Bank charges	1,344,945	1,133,664
Depreciation & amortization	11,367,168	9,147,041
Other expenses	14,787,442	12,212,046
Total	<u>310,537,408</u>	<u>288,702,089</u>

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

17. FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The SGH Group financial assets and liabilities are as follows:

	December 31, <u>2017</u> SR	December 31, <u>2016</u> SR	January 01, <u>2016</u> SR
Cash and bank balances	111,053,895	155,090,776	55,800,376
Account receivables	1,138,043,798	1,146,151,737	901,272,991
Staff advances (included In other receivables)	1,932,027	2,334,006	3,296,304
Accounts payables	212,783,160	242,104,196	198,124,087
Accrued and other liabilities	160,542,004	140,779,807	113,720,198
Short term loans	172,876,453	186,731,484	95,126,260
Term loans	131,025,594	128,515,326	55,898,932
Long term non-current liabilities	40,908,116	20,745,781	26,987,973

All the Group's financial assets and liabilities are carried at amortized cost. Loans and receivables are non-derivatives financial assets carried at amortized cost which generate a fixed or variable interest income for the Group. The carrying value may be affected by changes in the credit risk of the counterparties.

The Group has exposure to the following financial risks from its use of financial instruments:

Credit risk
Liquidity risk
Market risk

This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks, the Group's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing financial risk and the Group's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk Management framework and policies. The Group's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Group to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Group's activities. The Group through its training and management standards and procedures aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations with regards to financial risk management.

The Audit Committee oversees how management monitors compliance with the Group's risk management policies and procedures and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Group. The Audit Committee is assisted in its oversight role by Internal Audit. Internal Audit undertakes both regular and ad-hoc reviews of risk management controls and procedures, the results of which are reported to the Audit Committee.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEARCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Group manages credit risk in trade debts by limiting significant exposure to the customers not having good credit history. Furthermore, the Group has credit policy in place to ensure that services are rendered to customers with an appropriate credit history.

The Group is also exposed to credit risk from its operating and short term investing activities. The Company's credit risk exposures are categorized under the following headings:

Counterparties

The Group conducts transactions with the following major types of counterparties:

Account receivables

Trade debts are essentially due from Ministry of Health, other government companies / institutions, insurance companies, private companies, charitable institutions and individuals to whom the Group is providing medical services. The services are rendered to the customers as per agreements with respective customers. The credit terms are extended to customer where the Group does not expect any inability to meet their obligations. Trade debt credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group's established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of the customer is assessed based on an extensive internal credit rating and individual credit terms are defined in accordance with this assessment.

The requirement for an impairment is analysed at each reporting date on an individual basis for major clients. Additionally, a large number of minor receivables are grouped into homogenous groups and assessed for impairment collectively. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets. The Group does not hold collateral as security. The Group evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to trade receivables as low, as its customers are located in several jurisdictions and industries and operate in largely independent markets.

Cash and investments

The Group limits its exposure to credit risk by investing in liquid securities and maintaining bank accounts only with counterparties that have a good credit rating.

Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	December 31, 2017 SR	December 31, 2016 SR	January 01, 2016 SR
Receivables – considered goods	1,138,043,798	1,146,151,737	901,272,991
Staff advances	1,932,027	2,334,006	3,296,304
Bank balances	108,602,645	152,548,861	53,580,486
Total	1,248,578,470	1,301,034,604	958,149,781

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade debts at the reporting date by type of customer was:

	December 31, <u>2017</u> SR.	December 31, <u>2016</u> SR.	January 01, <u>2016</u> SR.
Government institutions	572,149,873	733,681,954	562,878,284
Insurance companies	341,211,479	270,008,086	197,628,154
Others	220,851,083	140,774,329	113,927,598
Total	<u>1,134,212,435</u>	<u>1,144,464,369</u>	<u>874,434,036</u>
 Related parties	 3,831,362	 1,687,368	 26,838,955
Total	<u><u>1,138,043,797</u></u>	<u><u>1,146,151,737</u></u>	<u><u>901,272,991</u></u>

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade debts during the period was as follows:

Balance as on January 1, 2016	257,582,120
Provisions made during the year	173,506,807
Less: Adjustments made during the year	(152,786,841)
Balance as on December 31, 2016	<u>278,302,086</u>
 Provisions made during the year	 167,094,208
Less: Adjustments made during the year	(205,342,578)
Balance as on December 31, 2017	<u><u>240,053,716</u></u>

The allowance account in respect of accounts receivables is used to record impairment losses where the Group is satisfied that recovery of the due amount is doubtful, and when the amount considered irrecoverable it is written off against the financial asset.

The Group believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of loan and advances, deposits and other financial assets as the recovery of such amounts is possible.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation. The liquidity position of the Group is monitored by the Board through budgets, cash flow projections and comparison with actual results. For this purpose, the Group has working capital facilities as mentioned below:

	December 31, <u>2017</u> SR.	December 31, <u>2016</u> SR.	January 01, <u>2016</u> SR.
Total working capital facilities	195,000,000	95,000,000	95,000,000
Utilized	85,000,000	48,500,000	59,700,000

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

These are the total facilities from different bankers of the Group. The Group can avail different facilities like letter of credit, letter of guarantees, revolving facility at SIBOR + an agreed mark up. These facilities are secured by promissory notes from the company and is subject to certain financial covenants.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, markup rates and equity prices will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on risk. The Group is exposed mark-up rate risk. There is no currency risk as Group is dealing only in USD which is pegged to SR and there is no exchange rate variations.

Foreign currency risk

Exposure to foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to transactions with foreign undertakings and cash in foreign currency bank account.

Saudi Riyal is pegged to USD @ 3.75 therefore the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk is very minimal. The Company manages its Euro balances with regular monitoring. The euro balances are minimal with no significant impact of a change in the conversion rate on the net profit of the Group.

Market rate risk

The market rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market markup rates and foreign currency risk. Sensitivity to markup rate risk arises from mismatches of financial assets and liabilities that mature in a given period. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market markup rates relates primarily to Group's long term debt obligations with floating markup rates.

The Group analyses its markup rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions, alternative financing. Based on these scenarios, the Group calculates the impact on profit and loss of a defined markup rate shift. For each simulation, the same markup rate shift is used for all currencies. The scenarios are run only for liabilities that represent the major markup-bearing positions.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

Profile

The Group's banking facilities are priced at SIBOR plus mark up applicable at the time of granting the facility and depends on the tenure, prevailing market condition and relevant credit risk

Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

The fair value hierarchy has not been presented in these financial statements, as the Group does not hold any such financial instrument in its portfolio.

Capital management

Capital includes equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent. The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain a strong capital base to support the sustained development of its business.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. There were no changes to the Group's approach to capital management during the period.

18. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

Business segments

For management purposes, the Group is organized into business units based on their nature of business and has three reportable operating segment as follows:

Inpatient Services
Outpatient Services
Pharmacy Sales
Others

None other operating segments have been aggregated to form the above reportable operating segments.

Sale of Medical Equipment and Hospital Management Services have been aggregated in Others for the purpose of reconciliation. The two segments do not meet the criteria of operating segment reporting even aggregated further their nature of business and economic environments are different to each other.

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

Management monitors the operating results of its operating segments separately for the purpose of performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss and is measured consistently with operating profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements.

December 31, 2017					
	In Patient Services	Out Patient Services	Pharmacy Sales	Others	Total
	SR.	SR.	SR.	SR.	SR.
Revenue	911,891,074	416,393,242	283,766,932	17,378,359	1,629,429,607
Salaries	(276,425,452)	(131,812,897)	(4,305,298)	--	(412,543,647)
Consumables	(75,929,352)	(35,197,887)	(204,982,232)	(576,819)	(316,686,290)
Depreciation	(45,199,459)	(20,103,547)	(51,853)	--	(65,354,859)
Other direct cost	(45,368,240)	(21,969,217)	(2,600,033)	--	(69,937,490)
Cost of Revenue	(442,922,503)	(209,093,548)	(211,939,416)	(576,819)	(864,532,286)
Gross Profit	468,968,571	207,309,694	71,827,516	16,801,540	764,907,321
General & administrative					(310,537,408)
Selling and distribution					(179,004,362)
Net Profit for Segment					275,365,551
Zakat					(5,465,234)
Unallocated Expenses/Income					
Finance charges					(11,997,126)
Other Income					15,059,539
Profit for the year					272,962,730

December 31, 2016					
	In Patient Services	Out Patient Services	Pharmacy Sales	Others	Total
	SR	SR	SR	SR	SR
Revenue	916,442,991	397,662,116	280,763,359	20,772,689	1,615,641,155
Salaries	(250,554,542)	(111,504,996)	(3,906,388)		(365,965,926)
Consumables	(69,287,176)	(30,655,966)	(202,440,446)	(3,323,193)	(305,706,781)
Depreciation	(38,288,757)	(16,127,113)	(27,106)		(54,442,976)
Other direct cost	(40,269,269)	(19,081,787)	(1,789,226)		(61,140,282)
Cost of Revenue	(398,399,744)	(177,369,862)	(208,163,166)	(3,323,193)	(787,255,965)
Gross Profit	518,043,247	220,292,254	72,600,193	17,449,496	828,385,190
General & administrative					(288,702,089)
Selling and distribution					(181,309,345)
Net Profit for Segment					358,373,756
Zakat					(3,977,222)
Unallocated Expenses/Income					
Finance charges					(13,242,669)
Other Income					18,336,594
Profit for the year					359,490,459

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

19. CAPITAL

The authorized, issued and paid-up capital of the Company is SR 920,400,000 divided into 92,040,000 equal shares at SR. (10) each.

On December 30, 2015 the company obtained approval from Capital Market Authority ("CMA") to offer 27,612,000 shares representing 30% of the company's share capital in an Initial Public Offering and these shares were offered to the public. Accordingly the shareholders diluted their shareholding to the extent of 30%. The company shares are listed in the Saudi Stock Exchange (Tadawul) on March 29, 2016.

20. STATUTORY RESERVE

In accordance with the Regulations for Companies in Saudi Arabia, the Company establishes a statutory reserve by the appropriation of 10% of net income until the reserve equals 30% of the share capital. This reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

21. NON- CONTROLLING INTERESTS

This item represents 67.67% shareholding by other shareholders in National Hail Company for Healthcare Co. and the Company holds 32.33% shares.

22. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share are computed by dividing the net profit for the year by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.

Earnings per share from the continuing main operations are computed by dividing net profit excluding other income for the year by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.

23. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

23.1 During the period, the Company transacted with following related parties:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Relationship</u>
Bait Al Batterjee Medical Company	Holding Company
Bait Al Batterjee Medical College for Sciences and Technology	Affiliate
International Hospital Construction Company	Affiliate
Bait Al Batterjee Company for Education and Training	Affiliate
Bait Al Batterjee Pharmaceutical Company	Affiliate
Bait Al Batterjee Company for Fitness	Affiliate
Abdul Jalil Khalid Batterjee Medical Instrumentation Maintenance Company	Affiliate
Gulf Youth Company for Investment and Real Estate Development (JAN-PRO)	Affiliate
Emirate Healthcare Development Company	Affiliate

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

23.2 Amount due from related parties represent services rendered in the normal course of business approved by the management, outstanding amount at the period end comprised of the followings:

<u>Nature</u>	<u>(Income)/Expenses</u> <u>2017</u> SR.	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2016</u> SR.	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2016</u> SR.	<u>January 01,</u> <u>2016</u> SR.
Bait Al Batterjee Medical Company				
Bait Al Batterjee Company for Education and Training	5,238,842	5,442,954	--	4,573,992
Bait Al Batterjee Medical College for Sciences and Technology	183,250	784,700	493,899	396,894
Bait Al Batterjee Company for Fitness	(3,000,000)	(5,333,333)	--	2,277,451
Emirate Healthcare Development Company				
Physical training	--	--	--	424,431
Management fee	(12,507,946)	(14,228,691)	3,337,464	18,800,720
		<u>3,831,363</u>	<u>1,687,368</u>	<u>26,838,955</u>

23.3 Amount due to related parties represent services rendered in the normal course of business approved by the management, outstanding amount at the period end, comprised of the followings:

<u>Nature</u>	<u>(Income)/Expenses</u> <u>2017</u> SR.	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2017</u> SR.	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2016</u> SR.	<u>January 01,</u> <u>2016</u> SR.
Bait Al Batterjee Pharmaceutical Company				
Supplies of certain pharmaceutical	19,697,880	18,459,163	4,119,040	2,353,821
Abdul Jalil Khalid Batterjee Medical Instrumentation Maintenance Co.	4,733,433	4,168,965	1,543,271	1,283,609
International Hospital Construction Company	145,674,208	70,785,003	54,511,946	4,747,365
Gulf Youth Company For Investment & Real Estate Dev (JAN PRO)				
Janitorial services	11,018,336	7,954,517	928,356	--
		<u>61,102,613</u>	<u>57,900,346</u>	<u>8,384,795</u>

MIDDLE EAST HEALTHCARE COMPANY (MEAHCO)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

24. DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTION

The Board of Director's at their meeting held on March 02, 2017 (G) corresponding to 03/06/1438 (H) proposed a cash dividend of SR. 2 per share amounting to SR 184.08 Million for the year ended December 31, 2016 which was subsequently approved by the shareholders in the General Assembly Meeting held on June 08, 2017 (G) corresponding to 13/09/1438 (H).

25. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS

- i) The Company has the capital commitments of SR. 280,823,013 towards hospital project in Dammam as on December 31, 2017.
- ii) The Company has given bank guarantees amounting to SR. 4,917,370 as on December 31, 2017 (SR. 5,117,370 for the year 2016).

26. ZAKAT

General Authority for Zakat & Tax (GAZT) vide approval letter dated 6/11/1437H corresponding to 9/8/2016G has granted exemption from paying income tax on the share of profits of International Finance Corporation (IFC) the foreign shareholder in MEAHCO. Accordingly, the company is not required to pay income tax from the year 2016 onwards on the share of IFC profit. An amount of SAR 13,552,448 income tax paid earlier has been credited to equity account and considered as advance paid to GAZIT which will be adjusted from future zakat & tax liability of the company.

- a) Zakat due for the company for the year 2017 is 5,394,405 and (Zakat & Tax SR. 3,929,362 for the year 2016).
- b) Zakat for subsidiary for 2016 is SR. 70,829 (SR. 47,860 for the year 2016).
- c) Zakat assessment for the years 2005 to 2016 are under process and company obtained temporary facility letter for the year 2016.

27. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain amounts of prior years have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation as per International Financial Reporting Standards.

28. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS APPROVAL

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Company's Board of Directors on Rajab 9, 1439(H) corresponding to March 26, 2018(G).